

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DOCUMENT ELECTRONICALLY FILED

IN RE HUMAN TISSUE PRODUCTS LIABILITY : Civil No. 2:06-cv-135 (WJM)
LITIGATION :
: MDL Docket No. 1763

THIS DOCUMENT ALSO RELATES TO: :

Kennedy-McInnis v. BioMedical Tissue Services, :
Ltd. et al., Civil Action No. 2:06-5140 :
:

Wilson v. BioMedical Tissue Services, Ltd., et al., :
Civil Action No. 2:08-5153 :
:

Fetzer v. BioMedical Tissue Services, Ltd., et al., :
Civil Action No. 2:08-3786 :
:

Michelli v. BioMedical Tissue Services, Ltd. et al., :
Civil Action No. 2:06-4134 :
:

**REGENERATION TECHNOLOGIES INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

Denise Brinker Bense (admitted pro hac vice)
Richard E. Wegryn, Jr.
COZEN O'CONNOR
200 Four Falls Corporate Center
Suite 400, P.O. Box 800
West Conshohocken, PA 19428
(610) 941-5400 (main)
(610) 941-0711 (fax)
dbense@cozen.com
rwegryn@cozen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND OF THE FAMILY CASES 2

 MDL Cases 3

 State Court Cases 3

 State Federal Coordination 4

 Discovery in the Family Cases 5

THE PUTATIVE CLASS ACTIONS 5

Kennedy Class Action 6

Fetzer Class Action 8

Wilson Class Action 9

Michelli Class Action 10

LEGAL ARGUMENT 11

 PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS
 CERTIFICATION 11

 A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Meet The Requirements of Rule 23(a) 12

 (1) Plaintiffs Have Failed to Meet the Numerosity Requirement 12

 (2) Plaintiffs Have Failed to Meet the Typicality Requirement 13

 (3) Plaintiffs Have Failed to Meet the Adequacy Requirement. 17

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Meet The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3). 18

 C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Meet The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1)(B) 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S.Ct. 2231, 138 L.Ed.2d 689 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Beck v. Maximus</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11, 14, 17
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods. Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd. Amchem</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17
<i>Hum v. Dericks</i> , 162 F.R.D. 628 (D. Hawaii 1996).....	13
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<i>In re Schering Plough Corporation ERISA Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 4893649 (3d Cir. (N.J.))	passim
<i>Johnston v. HBL Film Management</i> , 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12, 14, 19
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Telectronics Pacing Systems, Inc. v. TPLC Holdings</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6 th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
STATE CASES	
<i>Hurtado v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , 6 Misc.3d 1015(A), 800 N.Y.S.2d 347 (2005)	16, 17
<i>Rakow v. State</i> , 18 Misc.3d 904, N.Y.S.2d 844 (N.Y.Ct.Cl. 2007).....	16

STATE STATUTES

73 Pa. C.S. § 201-1 *et seq.*14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (m)11

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a) *et seq.* passim

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b) *et seq.* passim

REGULATIONS

21 CFR §§ 1270, 1271 *et seq.*.....7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4.9 (4th ed.)21

5 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE, § 23.24[6][a](3rd ed. 2007)15

5 MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 23.46[4] (3rd ed.)19
